

ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO INSTITUTO DE CIENCIAS FORENSES

CALL BOX 11878 CAPARRA HEIGHTS STATION SAN JUAN PR 00922-1878

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR THE ADOPTION OF NEW REGULATION

All citizens, specially the government agencies, municipal governments and public corporations, are hereby notified that the Forensic Sciences Institute of Puerto Rico proposes to adopt a new regulation to be known as

"REGLAMENTO SOBRE FACTURACIÓN"

The proposed Regulation will be adopted to establish the rules to be followed by officers and employees of the Institute of Forensic Sciences regarding billing procedures in the Institute's financial transactions with all public and private entities and individuals providing any services to the Agency.

This regulation will be adopted pursuant to the dispositions of Act No. 13 July 24, 1985, as amended, which requires the formulation and adoption of regulation for processing of purchases of supplies and non-personal services; and Act No. 170 of August 12, 1988, as amended, also known as the "Commonwealth of Puerto Rico Uniform Administrative Procedure Act".

The text of the regulation will be available for public inspection in the facilities of the Forensic Sciences Institute, located at Calle Maga, Esq. Casia SE #9, Urb. Reparto Metropolitano, San Juan, 00922-1878. Phone Num. (787) 765-0615. Business hours are Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. It is also available through the Internet at www.icf.gobierno.pr.

Any party interested in submitting comments or requesting a hearing may do so within thirty (30) days following the publication of this notice in writing, stating the reasons backing his claim. Requests or comments must be submitted to: Fernando José Pacheco-Valcourt, Esq., Legal Counsel of the Forensic Sciences Institute, P.O Box 11878, Río Piedras, PR, 00922, or through the Internet at: fjpacheco@icf.gobierno.pr

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, June 3, 2010.

Maria \$ Conte Mon May 24 13:34:28 2010

María S. Conte Miller Executive Director